

No. 10-2775

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MERCK & CO., INC.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
Case No. 05-2575, HON. KATHERINE S. HAYDEN

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL**

NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
202-463-5337

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark T. Stancil
William P. Baude
1801 K Street, NW
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
202-775-4500

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Notice 89-21 <i>Required</i> The Tax Treatment At Issue Here, And Schering-Plough Had A Right To Rely On That Pronouncement.....	3
A. Notice 89-21 Squarely Addressed Notional Principal Contracts And Directed Schering-Plough’s Tax Treatment	4
B. The Economic Substance Doctrine Has No Place Upending Such Authoritative Pronouncements.....	10
II. Businesses Need Clear, Predictable Rules To Plan Their Affairs.....	19
A. Sound And Reliable Tax Planning Is Essential To Businesses’ Success And Growth.....	19
B. The District Court’s Application Of The Economic Substance Doctrine Threatens The Predictability Of The Tax Code.	23
III. Planning And Litigating Under An Amorphous Economic Substance Doctrine Imposes Massive Burdens On Taxpayers.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACM P'ship v. Comm'r</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998)	11, 14, 15
<i>Atlas Tool Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 614 F.2d 860 (3d Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	13
<i>Brown Group, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 77 F.3d 217, 222 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	26
<i>Comm'r v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965)	19
<i>Comm'r v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 405 U.S. 394 (1972)	12
<i>Comm'r v. Gilmore's Estate</i> , 130 F.2d 791 (3d Cir. 1942)	15
<i>Comm'r v. Newman</i> , 159 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1947)	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	26
<i>Cottage Savings Ass'n v. Comm'r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	27
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dougherty v. Comm’r</i> , 60 T.C. 917 (1973)	8
<i>Dover Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 122 T.C. 324 (2004)	9
<i>East Coast Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 222 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1955)	16
<i>Ferrill v. Comm’r</i> , 684 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	6, 20, 29
<i>Geftman v. Comm’r</i> , 154 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm’r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001)	26, 27
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	13
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	10, 23, 24
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)	19
<i>Higgins v. Smith</i> , 308 U.S. 473 (1940)	26
<i>Horn v. Comm’r</i> , 968 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	10, 24
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lovett v. United States</i> , 621 F.2d 1130 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	8
<i>MCA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 1099 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>Pikeville Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 37 Fed. Cl. 304 (1997).....	13
<i>Prabel v. Comm’r</i> , 882 F.2d 820 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	9
<i>Rubin v. Comm’r</i> , 429 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>Sidell v. Comm’r</i> , 225 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , 618 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980).....	20, 29
<i>Tate & Lyle, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 87 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>The Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 113 T.C. 169 (1999).....	8
<i>The Limited, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 286 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	17
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	20
<i>UPS v. Comm’r</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vainisi v. Comm’r</i> , 599 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Vetco, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 95 T.C. 579 (1990)	9
<i>Yosha v. Comm’r</i> , 861 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1988).....	24
 Statutes and Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.446-3(g)(4)	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.446-3(h)(4)(i).....	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.446-3(j).....	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.482-1(b)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. § 41(d)	19
26 U.S.C. § 46.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 48C	19
26 U.S.C. § 172.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 172(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 219.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 382.....	5, 15
26 U.S.C. § 408.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 408A.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 446(b)	4
26 U.S.C. § 482.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 951(a)(1)(B)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 956.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 956(b)(2)(A).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 956(c)(2).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b).....	5
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	27
 Miscellaneous	
Bankman, Joseph, <i>The Economic Substance Doctrine</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 5 (2000).....	23
Field Service Advisory, 1997 WL 33314844 (Aug. 29, 1997).....	18
Field Service Advisory, 1997 WL 33313967 (Dec. 12, 1997).....	18
Isenbergh, Joseph, <i>Musings on Form and Substance in Taxation</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 859 (1982).....	25, 30
Kobos, Adam C., Schering-Plough Corp. <i>Creates Confusion</i> , J. Corp. Taxation 32 (Jan.-Feb. 2010).....	28
Notice 88-108, 1988-2 C.B. 446.....	9
Notice 89-21, 1989-1 C.B. 651.....	<i>passim</i>
Notice 89-90, 1989-2 C.B. 407.....	8
Notice 2008-91, 2008-43 I.R.B. 1001.....	9
Notice 2009-10, 2009-5 I.R.B. 419.....	9
Notice 2010-12, 2010-4 I.R.B. 326.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Silverman, Mark J. & Varma, Amanda P. <i>The Future of Tax Planning: From Coltec to</i> Schering-Plough, 126 Tax Notes 341 (2010).....	28
Stoffregen, Phil & Edelstein, Lynne, <i>An Analysis of Schering-Plough v. United States,</i> 126 Tax Notes 1599 (2010).....	28
Vernacchio, Albert J., <i>The Taxation of Notional</i> <i>Principal Contracts After Notice 89-21,</i> 28 Duquesne L. Rev. 515, 529 (1990)	5, 8
Weisbach, David A., <i>Tax Responses to Financial</i> <i>Contract Innovation,</i> 50 Tax L. Rev. 491 (1995).....	5, 6
Yoder, Lowell D., <i>Schering-Plough v. U.S.: Subpart F</i> <i>Analysis Gone Awry,</i> BNA Tax & Accounting Center (Nov. 24, 2009).....	28
